mortgages without a NHG guarantee and mortgage funding).

Expenses  The effect of a 10% increase in expense assumptions

Mortality and disability risk in

life insurance
The effect of an increase of 5% in mortality and disability risk probabilities.

Longevity risk The effect of a reduction of 5% in mortality probabilities.

Additional interest sensitivities

on the IFRS discount curve
The effect of a Last Liquid Point (LLP) of 15 years.

Additional interest sensitivities

on the IFRS discount curve
The effect of a UFR of 3.7%

Additional interest sensitivities

on the IFRS discount curve
The effect of a LLP of 15 years in combination with a UFR of 3.7%.

Additional interest sensitivities

on the IFRS discount curve
The effect of a 28 bps increase or decrease in the VA.

The tables below show the impact of the main market risks on Delta Lloyd’s results and on

shareholders’ funds. The IFRS sensitivities are based on Delta Lloyd accounting policies and are

shown after tax. The interest rate sensitivities take into account the UFR methodology and are

calculated using a fixed UFR (UFR is not changed).

>  EXECUTIVE BOARD REPORT >  REVIEW REPORT

V  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS >  DISCLAIMER

 Delta Lloyd Interim financial report 2016   31

Sensitivity analysis of investments

In millions of euros

Impact on

result at 30

June 2016

Impact on

shareholders’

funds at 30

June 2016

Impact on

result at 31

December

2015

Impact on

shareholders’

funds at 31

December

2015

Credit spreads +50 bps -799.6 -820.6 -599.4 -615.5

Credit spreads -50 bps 879.1 901.1 654.9 671.8

Interest rates +25 bps -1,059.6 -1,075.5 -862.6 -878.5

Interest rates -25 bps 1,121.4 1,137.7 911.7 928.0

Equity values +10% -19.7 13.6 -7.3 82.4

Equity values -10% 20.9 -12.1 10.5 -78.4

Property values +10% 92.0 92.3 99.5 99.7

Property values -10% -92.0 -92.3 -99.5 -99.7

Funding spreads +50 bps -29.4 -29.4 -26.8 -26.8

Funding spreads -50 bps 29.4 29.4 26.8 26.8

Sensitivity analysis of liabilities

In millions of euros

Impact on

result at 30

June 2016

Impact on

shareholders’

funds at 30

June 2016

Impact on

result at 31

December

2015

Impact on

shareholders’

funds at 31

December

2015

Credit spreads +50 bps - - - -

Credit spreads -50 bps - - - -

Interest rates +25 bps 949.0 949.0 808.2 812.9

Interest rates -25ps -994.3 -994.3 -845.7 -850.4

Equity values +10% 35.8 35.8 40.3 40.3

Equity values -10% -38.1 -38.1 -46.9 -46.9

Property values +10% - - - -

Property values -10% - - - -

Mortality rates -5% -276.7 -276.7 -218.0 -218.0

Expense risk +10% -44.9 -36.4 -53.3 -35.5

Mortality rates +5% 262.8 262.8 203.5 203.5

IFRS discount curve with LLP 15yr 840.9 840.9 NA NA

IFRS discount curve with UFR 3.7% -232.9 -232.9 NA NA

IFRS discount curve with LLP 15 yr and UFR 3.7% 494.3 494.3 NA NA

VA +28 bps 1,025.4 1,025.4 NA NA

VA -28 bps -1,074.5 -1,074.5 NA NA

Credit spread risk

Credit risk increased in the first half of 2016 mainly due to a higher exposure to sovereign bonds with

a rating below AAA and an increased exposure due to the lower interest rates. Credit risk also

increased due to increase of bond portfolio as part of the de-risking program (sell of equity). Credit

spread sensitivities do not contain spread sensitivity to mortgages and mortgage funding. The

sensitivity in the funding spread of mortgages is reported separately.

>  EXECUTIVE BOARD REPORT >  REVIEW REPORT

V  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS >  DISCLAIMER

 Delta Lloyd Interim financial report 2016   32

[…]

recognised in the ‘revaluation reserve’ in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. The

realised gains and losses are transferred to the income statement and presented as line item

‘realised gains and losses on investments classified as available for sale’. The accumulated

impairment of investments on level 3 held as available for sale at 30 June 2016 was € 119.8 million

(year-end 2015: € 110.4 million). The impairment on the level 3 investments in 2016 is € 9.4 million

(year-end 2015: € 7.7 million).

A small percentage of the total assets are measured at fair value based on estimates and recorded as

level 3. Where estimates are used, these are based on a combination of evidence from independent

third parties and models developed in-house, calibrated where possible against observable market

input. Although such measurements can be sensitive to estimates, it is presumed that changing one

or more assumptions to another reasonable alternative assumption will not significantly change the

fair value.

Sensitivity analysis level 3

In millions of euros

Significant

non-observable assumptions

Impact on

result 30 June

2016

Impact on

equity 30 June

2016

Impact on

result 31

December

2015

Impact on

equity 31

December

2015

Investment property Property value + 10% 6.7 6.7 7.3 7.3

Investment property Property value - 10% -6.7 -6.7 -7.3 -7.3

Equity securities Market spread + 10% 5.3 26.7 4.0 33.1

Equity securities Market spread - 10% -5.3 -26.7 -4.0 -33.1

Debt securities Liquidity premium + 0.5% 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3

Debt securities Liquidity premium - 0.5% -0.1 -0.2 -0.3 -0.3

Derivatives Mortality +5% -20.6 -20.6 -21.4 -21.4

Derivatives Mortality -5% 17.3 17.3 19.4 19.4

Delta Lloyd adjusted the assumption pertaining to investment property values up or down by 10%,

which is seen as a probable market change. The value of equity securities (private equity investments

and private placements) is also calculated up or down by 10% because the underlying investments

are highly diversified in terms of sector, type of investment and investment strategy. There is no one

significant unobservable assumption or combination of assumptions that could be identified and

used to perform a reasonably possible sensitivity analysis for this portfolio.

For derivatives, the sensitivity to changes in assumptions is relatively high. The table shows the